EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 25TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHT SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 18TH DAY OF DECEMBER, 2001 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL-

PRESENT:	Hon. Hon. Raul P. Barbarona,	Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
	Hon. Clovis L. Nazareno,	SB Member
	Hon. Fortunato N. Garay,	SB Member
	Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal,	SB Member
	Hon. Zenon R. Perez,	SB Member
	Hon. Titus Clark U. Miranda,	SB Member
	Hon. Hermenegildo M. California,	SB Member
	Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla,	SB Member
	Hon. Leticia M. Maratas,	SB Member
	Hon. Rosalio S. Sieras,	LnB President, Ex-Officio Member
	Hon. Yvonne T. Campoamor,	SKMF President, Ex-Officio Member
	Hon. Nicolas M. Labastilla, Hon. Leticia M. Maratas, Hon. Rosalio S. Sieras,	SB Member SB Member LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT: None

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 01-011

Series of 2001

Introduced by Vice Mayor, Atty. Raul P. Barbarona

AN ORDINANCE ABOLISHING AND CREATING CERTAIN POSIITNS IN THE 2001 PLANTILLA OF PERSONNEL OF THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT OF LOON, BOHOL –

Be it ordained by the Eight Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled, that:

SECTION 1. Abolition of Position – the following positions in the 2001 Plantilla of Personnel of the Municipal Government of Loon, Bohol, are hereby abolished, viz:

(1) Social Welfare Officer III - SG 18

SECTION 2. <u>Creation of Position</u> – The following positions in the 2001 Plantilla of Personnel of the Municipal Government of Loon, Bohol, are hereby created, viz:

(1) Clerk III - SG 6 (2) Utility Worker I - SG 1

SECTION 3. <u>Rationale</u> – The abolition and creation of the aforementioned positions in the 2001 Plantilla of Personnel is in line with the trust of the Municipal Government.

SECTION 4. <u>Sponsorship and Deliberation</u> - This ordinance was introduced by Honorable Vice Mayor Raul P. Barbarona and sponsored by Honorable SB Member Cesar R. Pedrigal, Chairperson of the Committee on Good Government; Public Ethics and Accountability, and Honorable SB Member Clovis L. Nazareno and Honorable SB Member Fortunato N. Garay, Committee Members.

SECTION 5. <u>Effectivity</u> – This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

Unanimously Approved.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted Municipal Ordinance.

ATTY. RAUL P. BARBARONA

Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

ATTESTED:

FIDELINO P. CORITICO Secretary to the Sanggunian

A P P R O V E D:

CESAR TOMAS M. LOPEZ, M.D. Municipal Mayor

Date Approved: December 20, 2001